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SOCIAL SECURITY ACT, AMENDMENT 

363 

An Act To permit the state of North Dakota, its departments, political
subdivisions and all instrumentalities and agencies of either of
them, and the employees thereof, to participate in the Federal Old 
Age Benefits provisions of the Social Security Act, and ·to make 
the contributions therein provided for, if and when such Act is 
amended to permit such participation �nd repealing all acts or 
parts of acts in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislat-£·ue Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ J. If and vvhen the Federal Social Security Act, being 
Chapter 7 of Title 42, United States Code, shall be amended to per­
mit such participation, the State of North Dakota, all departments 
thereof, all political subdivisions thereof, and all instrumentalities 
and agencies of any of them, shall be and they are hereby author­
ized. in the discretion of the governing boai:-d or authority of each 
such department, political subdivision, instrumentality or agency, to 
participate in the Federal Old Age Benefits provisions of said Social 
Security Act, as amended, including the acceptance of all benefits 
provided under Title I I of said Act, and the payment of employers' 
contributions and the deduction of employees' contributions under 
the provisions of Title VIII thereof, to the full extent permitted 
by said Social Security Act or any future amendment thereof. 

§ 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby 
repealed. 

Approved March 13, 1945. 
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H. B. No. 62 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

Introduced by Representatives Fleck and Ohnstad, by request 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION ACT 

An Act Amending and re-enacting the Social Security Unemployment 
Compensation Act by amending and re-enacting 52-01, of the North 
Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to definitions and general 
provisions, declaration of public policy, separability of provisions, 
p1·oviding for a saving clause, designation of title, and providing 
for repeal; 52-0201, of the North· Dakota Revised Code of 1943, 
relating to North Dakota State Employment Service; 52-0215, of 
the North. Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to reciprocal 
arrangements with other States and Federal Governme11t; 52-0301, 
of the North Dakota_ Revised Code of 1943, relating to unemploy­
ment compensation fund; 52-04, of the North Dakota Revised Code 
of 1943, relating to contributions, period of limitations upon assess­
ment of contributions, and administrative determinations of cov­
erage; 52-0601, of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating 
to conditions requh-ed to be eligible to benefits; 52-0602, of the 
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to disqualification 
for benefits; 52-0604, of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, 
relating to amount of benefits; 52-0605, of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943, relating to duration of benefits; 52-0616, of the 
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to 1·edeterminations 
made by division; 52-0617, of the North Dakota Revised Code of 
1943, relating to appeal from redetermination; 52-0627, of the 
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to judicial review of 
decision; 52-0702, of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, re­
lating to definitions. 

Be ·11 Enacted b31 the Legislat-i,.•e Assc111.bly of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

§ r. AMENDMENT.] That 52-or of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

52-0101. DEFINITIONS.] In this title, unless the context or
snbject matter ·otherwise requires: 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4-

5. 

"Annual pay roll" means the total amount of wages for 
employment paid by an employer during a twelve-month 
period ending on December thirty-first of any calendar year; 
"Average annual pay roll" means the average of the an­
nual pay rolls of an employer for the last three preceding 
twelve-months periods ; 
"Base-period'' means the first four of the last five completed 
calendar quarters immediately preceding the fir�t day of ai1 
individual's benefit year; 
"Benefits" means the money payments payable to an in­
dividual with respect to his m1e111ploymei1t as provided in 
this chapter; 

"Benefit year'·' with respect to any incliviclnal means the
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one--year period beginning with the fi_rst day of the first 
week for which the individual first files a valid claim for 
benefits and thereafter the one-year period beginning with 
the first day of the first week for which the individual next 
files a valid claim for benefits after the termination of his 
last preceding benefit-year. Any claim for benefits made in 
accordance with section 52-0601 shall be deemed a valid 
claim for the purpose of this subsection if the individual 
has been paid the wages for insured work required under 
section 52-o601, subsection 5; 

6. '·Bureau" means the North Dakota workmen·s compensa­
tion bureau;

7. "Division" means the unemployment compensation division
of the workmen's compensation bureau;

8. '·Calendar quarter·• means the period of three consecutive
calendar months ending on ?vlarch thirty-first, June thirtieth,
September thirtieth, or December thirty-first;·

9. ';Contributions·' means the money payments required by this
title to be made into the �orth Dakota unemployment com­
pensation fund by any employing unit on account of having
individuals in its employ;

10. ''Employing unit" means any individual or type of organi­
zation including any partnership, association, trust, estate,
joint-stock company, insurance company, or corporation,
whether domestic or foreign, or the receiver, trustee in bank­
ruptcy, trnstee or successor of any of the foregoing. or the
leg-al representative of a deceased person. which has or
subsequent to January l, 1936. had one or more ind-ividuals
performing services for it within this state and:
a. All individuals performing services within this state for

any employing unit which maintains two or more separ­
ate establishments within this state shall be· deemed to be
performing services for a single employing unit for all
the purposes of this title;

b. \ Vhenever any employing unit contracts with or has
under it any contractor or subcontractor for any work
which is part of its usual trade, occupation, p�ofession ..
or business, unless the employing unit as well as each
such contractor or sub-contractor is an employer by rea­
son of subsection I I of this section, the employing unit,
for all purposes of this title, shall be deemed to employ
each individual in the service of each such contractor for
each day during which such individual is engaged solely
in performing such work, except that eaclrsuch contrac­
tor or subcontractor who is an employer by reason of
subsection r I of this section shall be liable alone for the
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employer's contributions measured by wages to individ­
uals in his service; and 

c. Each individual employed to perform or to assist in per­
forming the work of any person in the service of an
employing unit shall be deemed to be engaged by such
employing unit for all the purposes of this title whether
such individual was hired or paid directly by such em­
ploying unit or by such person, if the employing unit had
actual or constructive knowledge of the employment;

I I. "E1i1ployer" means : 
a. Any employing unit which for some portion of a day, but

not necessarily simultaneously, in each of twenty different
calendar weeks, whether or not such weeks are or were
consecutive, within either the current or the preceding
calendar year has or had in employment, eight or more
individuals, irrespective of whether the same individuals
are or were employed in each such day. For the purpose
of this definition, if any week includes both December
thirty-first and January first, the days up to January first
shall be deemed one calendar week and the days begin­
ning January first another such week;

b. Any individual who or employing unit which acquired
the organization, trade or business, or substantially all
the assets thereof, of another ·who or which at the time
of such acquisition was an employer subject to the pro­
visions of this title, or who or which acquired a part of
the organization, trade or business of another which at
the time of such acquisition was an employer subject to
the provisions of this title if such other would have been
an employer under paragraph a of this subsection if such
part had constituted its entire organization, trade, or
business;

c. Any individual who or employing unit which acquired the
organization, trade, or business, or substantially all the
assets thereof, of another employing unit if the employ­
ment record of such individual or employing unit sub­
sequent to such acquisition, together with the employment
record of the acquired unit pi·ior to such acquisition, both
within the same calendar year, would be sufficient to con­
stitute an employing unit an employer subject to this
title under paragraph a of this subsection;

d. Any employing unit, which together with one or more
other employing units, is owned or controlled, by legally
enforcible means or otherwise, directly or indirectly by
the same interests, or which owns or controls one or more_
(other) employing units, by legally enfo'.ci�le rn�ans _or
otherwise, and which, if treated as a s111g1e 1.1::._11t with
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such other employing unit, or interests, or both, would be 
an employer under paragraph a of this subsection; 

e. Any employing unit not an employer by reason of any
other paragraph of this subsection for which services in
employment are performed with respect to which such
employing unit is liable for any federal tax against which
credit may be taken for contributions paid into a state

unemployment compensation fund ;
f. Any employing unit which, having become an employer

under any one of paragraphs a, b, c, or d, has not under
chapter 5 of this title ceased to be an employer subject
to this title; or

g. For the effective period of its election pursuant to sec­
tions 52-0502 and 52-0503, any other employing unit
which has elected to become fully subject to this title;

I 2. "Employee" means every individual, whether male, female, 
citizen, alien, or minor, who is performing, or subsequent 
to January I, 1936, has performed, services for an employer 
in an employment subject to this title; 

13. "Employment" means :
a. Any service performed prior to July 1, 1941, which was

employment as defined in this section prior to such date,
and subject to the other provisions of this subsection,
service performed after July I, 1941, including service in
interstate commerce, and service as an officer of a corpor­
ation performed for wages or under any contract of hire,
written or oral, express or implied;

b. An individual's entire service, performed within or both
within and without this state if:
( I ) The service is localized in this state; or
(2) The service is not localized in any state but some of

the service is performed in this state and the base of
operations, or, if there is no base of operations, then
the place from which such service is directed or con­
trolled, is in this state ; or the base of operations or
place from which such service is directed or con­
trolled is not in any state in which some part of the
service is performed but the individual's residence is
in this state;

c. Services covered by an election pursuant to chapter 5 of
this title; and

d. Services covered by an arrangement pursuant to sections
52-0214 and 52-0215 between the bureau and the agency
charged with the administration of any other state or
federal unemployment compensation law, pursuant to
which all services performed by an individual for an
employing unit are deemed to be performed entirely with-
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in this state, shall be deemed to be employment if the 
bureau has approved an election of the employing unit 
for whom such sen1ices are performed, pursuant to which 
the entire service of such individual during the period 
covered by such election is deemed to be insured work; 

e. Services performed by an individual for wages or under
any contr�ct of hire shal1 be deemed to be employment
subject to thi.s title irrespective of whether the common­
la,v relationship of master and servant exists unless and
until it is shown to the satisfaction of the bureau that:
(I) Such individual has been and will continue to be

free from such control or directioi1 over the perform­
ance of such services, both under his contract of
service and in fact; and

( 2) Such service is either outside the usual .course of the
business for which such service is performed.or that
such service is performed outside of all the places of
business of the enterprise for which such service is
performed ; and

(3) Such individual customarily is engaged in an inde­
pendently established trade, occupation, profession,
or business ;

14. "Localized service." Service shall be deemed to be localized
within a state if:
a. The service is performed entirely within st1ch state; or
b. The service is performed both within and without such

state, but the service performed without such state is in­
cidental to the individual's service within the state. for
example, is temporary or transitory in nature or consists
of isolated transactions ;

15. "Employment" shall not include:
a. Agricultural labor as defined m subsection 17 of this

section;
b. Domestic service in a private home, local college club,

or local chapter of a college fraternity or sorority;
c. Service performed as an officer or member of the crew

of a vessel on the navigable waters of the United States;
d. Casual labor not in the course of the employing unit's

trade or business ;
e. Service performed by an individual in the employ of his

son, daughter, or spouse, and service performed by a
child under the age of twenty-one in the employ of his
father or mother:

£. Service performed in the empl?Y of the �n!ted States 
oovernment or an instrumentality of the Umted States 
�xempt under the constitution of the United States from 
the contributions imposed by this title, except that to the 
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extent that the congress of the United States shall permit 
states to require any instrumentalities of the United States 
to make payments into an unemployment fund under a 
state unemployment compensation law, all of the pro­
visions of this title shall be applicable to such instrumen­
talities, and to services performed for such instrumentali­
ties, in the same manner, to the same extent, and on the 
same terms as to all other employers, employing units, 
it1clividuals, and services; but if this state shall not be 
certified for any year by the social security board under 
section 16o3, subsection c of the Federal Internal Reve­
nue Code, the payments required of such instrumentalities 
with respect to such year shall be.refunded by the bureau 
from the fund in the sari1e manner and within the same 
period as is provided in section 52-0414 with respect to 
contributions erroneously collected; 

g. Service performed in the employ of this state or of any
other state, or of any political subdivision thereof, or of
any instrumentality 0£ any one or more of the foregoing
which is owned wholly by this state or by any one or more
states or political subdivisions, and any service perform­
ed in the employ of any instrun1entality of this state or
of one or more states or political subdivisions to the extent
that the instrumentality is, with respect to such service,
exempt under the constitution of the Cnited States from
the tax imposed by section 1600 of the Federal Internal
Revenue Code;

h. Service with respect to which unemployment is payable
under an unemployment compensation system established
by an act of congress ;

1. Service performed:
( 1) In any calendar quarter in the employ of any or­

organization exempt from income tax under section
IOI of the Federal Internal Revenue Code, if: 
(a) The remuneration for such service does not

exceed forty-five dollars ; or
(b) Such service is in connection with the collection

of dues or premiums for a fraternal benefit so­
ciety, order, or association, and is performed
away from the home office, or is ritualistic serv­
ice in connection with any such . society, order,
or association ;

( c) Such service is performed by a student who is
enrolled and regularly is attending classes at a
school, college, or university;

( 2) In the employ of an agricultural or horti�ultural or-
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ganization exempt from income  tax under section 
101 (I) of the Federal Internal Revenue Code; 

(3) In the employ of a voluntary employees' beneficiary 
association providing for the payment of life, sick, 
accident, or other benefits to the members of such 
association or their dependents, if: 
(a) No part of its net earnings inures, other than

through such payments, to the benefit of any
private shareholder or individual ; and

(b) Eighty-five percent or more of the income con­
sists of amounts collected from members for the
sole purpose of making such payments (and)
meeting expenses ;

(4) In the employ of a voluntary employees' beneficiary
association providing for the payment of life, sick,
accident, or other benefits to the members of such
association or their dependents or their designated
beneficiaries, if:
(a) Admission to membership in such association is

limited to individuals who are officers or em­
ployees of the United States Government; and

(b) No. part of the net .earnings of such association
inures, other than through such payments, to the
benefit of any private shareholder or individual ;

(5) In any calendar quarter in the employ of a school,
college, or university, not· exempt from income tax
under section 101 of the Federal Internal Revenue
Code, if such service is performed by a student who
is enrolled and regularly is attending classes at such
school, college, or university, and the remuneration
for such service does not exceed forty-five dollars,
exclusive of room, board, and tuition;

(6) In the employ of a corporation, community chest,
fund, or foundation, organized and operated ex­
clusively for religious, charitable, scientific, literary,
or educational purposes, or for the prevention of
cruelty to children or animals, no part of the net
earnings of which inures to the benefit of any private
shareholder or individual, and no substantial part of
the activities of ,vhich is carrying on propaganda, or
otherwise attempting, to influence legislation;

(7) As a student nurse in the employ of a hospital or a
nurses' training school by an individual who is en­
rolled and regularly is attending classes in a nurses'
training school chartered or approved· pt!rsuant !o
state law; and service performed as an mterne m
the employ of a hospital by an individual who has
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completed a four year's course ih a medical school 
chartered or approved pursuant to a state law; 

(8) By an individual for a person as an insuranGe agent
or as an insurance solicitor, if all such service per­
formed by such individual for such person is per­
f?rmed for remuneration solely by way of commis­
sion; or

( 9) By an individual under the. age of eighteen in de­
livery or distribution of newspapers or shopping
news, not including delivery or distribution to any
point for subsequent delivery or distribution ;

J. Service covered by an arrangement between the bureau
and the agency charged with the administration of any
other stale or federal unemployment compensation law
pursuant to which all services performed by an individual
for an employing unit during the period covered by such
employing unit's duly approved election, are deeme@ to be
performed entirely within such agency's state;

16. "Included and excluded service." If the service performed
during one-half or more of any pay-period by an individual
for the person employing him constitute employment, all the
services of such individual for such period shall be deemed to
be employment; but if the services performed during more
than one-half of any such pay-period by an individual for
the person employing him do not constitute employment,
then none of the services of such individual for such period
shall be deemed to be employment. As used in this sub­
section, the term "pay-period" means a period, of not more
than thirty-one consecutive clays, for ,vhich a payment of
remuneration ordinarily is made to the individual by the
person employing him. This subsection shall not be applic­
able with respect to services performed in a pay-period by
an individual for the person employing him, where any of
such service is excepted by paragraph h of subsection r 5 ;

18. "Employment office" means a free public employment office
or branch thereof operated by this or any other state as a
part of a state-controlled system of public employment
offices or by a federal agency charged with the administra­
tion of an unemployment compensation program or free
public employment offices ;

19. "Fund" means the unemployment compensation fund estab­
lished by this title, to which all contributions required and
from which all benefits provided under this title shall be
paid;

20. "State" includes, in addition to the states of the United
States of America, Alaska, Hawaii, and the District of Co­
lumbia;
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21. "Unemployed". An individual shall be deemed "unemploy­
ed" ·with respect to any week during which he performs no
services and with respect to which no wages are pa vable to
him, or with respect to any ,veek of less than full-ti1{ie work
if the wages payable to him ,vith respect to such week are
less than his weekly benefit amount. The bureau shall pre­
scribe regulations applicable to unemployed individuals mak­
ing such distinctions in the procedures as to total unemploy­
ment, part-total unemployment, partial unemployment of
individuals attached to their regular jobs, and other forms
of short-time work, as the bureau deems necessary;

22. "\i\T ages" means all remuneration for services from what­
ever source, including commissions and bonuses and the cash
valu� of all remuneration in any medium other than cash.
Gratuities customarily received by an individual in the course
of his work from persons other than his employing unit
shall be treated as wages received from his employing unit.
The reasonable cash value of remuneration· in any medium
other than cash, and the reasonable amount of gratuities,
shall be estimated and determined in accordance with mies
as prescribed by the bureau. The term "wages" shall not
include:
a. For the purposes of chapter 4 of this title and of section

52-06or, subsection 5, that part of the remuneration which
exceeds three thousand dollars paid to an indiviclnal by
an employer with respect to employment dnring any
calendar year after the first day of January, 1940 ;

b. The amount of any payment with respect to services per­
formed after the first day of J anuary

1 
1940, to, or on be­

half of, an individual in its employ under a plan or system
established by an employing unit which makes provision
for individuals in its employ generally or for a class or
classes of such individuals, including any amount paid by
an employing unit for insurance or annuities, or into a
fund, to provide for such payment, on account of:
( r) Retirement;
( 2) · Sickness or accident disability;
( 3) :Medical and hospitalization expenses 111 connection
,vith sickness or accident disabilitv; or
(4) Death, if the individual in i"ts employ has not the

option to receive, instead of provision for such death
benefit, any part of such payment or, if such death
benefit is insured, any part of the premiums, or con­
tributions to premiums, paid by his employing unit,
and has not the right, under the provisions of the
plan or systenJ or policy of insurance providing for
such death benefit, to assign such benefit, or to re-
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ceive cash consideration in lieu of such benefit either 
upon his withdrawal from the plan or system pro­
viding for such benefit or upon termination of such 
plan or system or pol icy of insurance_ or of his serv­
ices with such e1'nploying unit; 

c. The payment by an employing unit. without deduction
from the remuneration of the individual in its employ, of
the tax imposed upon an individual in its employ under
section 1400 of the Federal Internal Revenue Code with
respect to services performed after July I, 1941; or

cl. Dismissal payments after July 1, 1941, which the em­
ploying unit legally is not required to make;

23. "Vv eek'' means such period of seven consecutive days, as
the bureau may prescribe by regulation. The bureau by
regulation may prescribe that a week shall be deem( ed) to
be ''in'', "within'', or ''during" that benefit-year which· in­
cludes the greater part of such week;

24. '· Tiase-period wages·'' means the wages paid to an individual
during his base-period for insured work; and

25. "Base-period employers" means the employers by whom an
individual was paid his base-period wages.

52-oro2. EMPLOYING UNIT TO KEEP RECORDS; REPORTS OF
E�rPLOYING UNIT; INSPECTJON PROHIBITED: EXCEPTION.] Each 
employing unit shall keep true and accurate work records containing 
such information as the bureau may prescribe. Such records shall be 
open to inspection and may be copied by the bureau or its authorized 
representatives at any reasonable time as often as may be necessary. 
The bureau or the chairman of any appeal tribunal may require from 
any employing unit any sworn or unsworn reports, with respect to 
persons employed by it, which the bureau, or he, deems necessary for 
the effective administration of this title. Information thus obtained 
shall not be published or be open to public inspection. other than to 
public employees in the performance of their public duties, in any 
manner revealing the employing unit's identi�y, but any clairnant or 
his legal representative at a hearing before an appeal tribunal or the 
bureau shall be supplied with information from such records to the 
extent necessary for the pr�per presentation of _his claim.

' 

52-0103. D1scLOSURE OF INFORMATION.] Except as otherwise
provided in this section, information obtained from any employing 
unit or individual pursuant to the administration of this title and 
determinations as to the benefit rights of any individual shall be held 
confidential and shall not be disclosed or be open to public inspection 
in any manner revealing the individual's or employing unit's identity. 
Any claimant or his legal representative shall be supplied wit}:i in­
formation from the records of the division, to the extent necessary 
for the proper presentation of his claim in any proceeding �mder this 
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title with respect to such claim. Subject to such restrictions as the 
bureau by regulations may-prescribe, such information may be made 
available to any agency _of this or any other state, or any federal 
agency, chargep with the administration of any unemployment com­
pensation law or the maintenance of a system of public employment 
offices, or the bureau of internal revenue of the United States de­
partment of the treasury; and information obtained in connection 
with the administration of the employment service may be made 
available to persons or agencies for purposes appropriate to the oper­
ation of a public employment service. Upon a request, the bureau 
shall furnish to any agency of the United States charged with the 
administration of public works or assistance through public employ­
ment, and may furnish to any state agency similarly charged, the 
name, address, ordinary occupation, and employment status of each 
recipient of benefits and such recipient's rights to further benefits 
under this title. The bureau ma)' request the comptroller of the 
currency of the United States to cause an examination of the correct­
ness of any return or report of any national banking association, 
rendered pursuant to the provisions of this title, and in connection 
with such request, may transmit any such report or return to the 
comptroller of the curre1JCY of the United States as provided in sec­
tion 1606, subs. c of the Federal Internal Revenue Code. 

52-0I04. PENALTY FOR DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION OR USE OF

LIST OF -NAMES.] Any employee, appeals referee, member of any 
appeals tribunal, member of the workmen's compensation bureau, or 
any employee of said bureau, who in violation of the provisions of 
section 52-0103 makes any disclosure of information obtained from 
any employing unit or individual in the administration of this title, 
or any person who has obtained any list of applicants for work, or of 
claimants or of recipients of benefits under this chapter, who uses or 
permits the use of such list for any political purpose, is guilty of a 
misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty 
dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail for not longer than ninety days, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

. 52-0 io5. DECLARATION OF Punuc Poucv.] As a guide to the
interpretation and application of this Act, the public policy of this 
state is declared to be as follows: Economic insecurity cine to unem­
ployment is a serious menace to the health, morals ancl welf�re. 
Economic insecurity· due to unemployment- is therefore a sub3ect 
of general interest and concern which reqnires appropriate action 
by the legislature to prevent its sp1:ead and to lighten its. burdens.
This can be provided by encouragmg employers to provide more 
stable employment and by the system�tic accumulation of_ funds
during periods of employment to prov1�e benefits for _pe_r:ods of
unemployment, thus maintaining purchasmg po\ver and llmmng the
serious social consequences of poor relief assistance. The legislature,
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therefore, declares that in its considered judgment the public good 
and the general welfare of the citizens of this state will be promoted 
by providing, under the police powers of the state, for the compulsory 
setting aside of unemployment reserves to be used for the benefit of 
persons unemployed through no fault of their own. 

52-oro6. SAVING CLAUSE.] The legislature reserves the right
to amend or repeal all or any part of this title at any time; and there 
shall be no vested private right of any kind against such amendment 
or repeal. All the rights, privileges, or immunities conferred by this 
title or by. acts done pursuant thereto shall exist subject to the power 
of the legislature to amend or repeal this title at any time. 

52-0107. SEPARAilILITY OF PROVISIONS.] If any provision of
this title, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, 
is held invalid, the remainder of this title, and the application of such 
provision to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected 
thereby. 

52-0108. SHORT TITLE.] This Act shall be known and may be
cited as the "North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law." 

52-0 IO<).· REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict here­
with are hereby repealed. 

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That 52-0201 of the North Dakota Re-.
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-020I. U.NEMPLOY�IENT COMPENSATION DIVISION AND 
NORTH DAKOTA STATE EMPLOYMENT SERVICE TO BE DIVISIONS OF 
Bt.:REAU; REGULATIONS GOVERNING.] There shall be maintained 
within the North Dakota workmen's compensation bureau a division 
to be known as the "Unemployment Compensation Division." The 
u North-Dakota Stat� Employment Service" also shall constitute a di­
vision of the workmen's compensation bureau, and together with the 
unemployment compensation division shall constitute t\vo coordinate 
divisions of such bureau, each of which shall be administered by a 
full-time salaried director, who shall be subject to the supervision 
and direction of the bureau. In addition to compensation received as 
commissioners of the bureau, each of the three commissioners of the 
bureau may receive and retain as remuneration for their services 
under this chapter such sums as the United States government or the 
federal social security board may allow to them, not to exceed the 
sum of twelve hundred dollars per annum. Each division of the 
bureau shall be responsible for the discharge of its distinctive func­
tions. Each division shall be a separate administrative unit with re­
spect to personnel, budgets, and duties, except insofar as the bureau 
may find that such separation is impractical because of the small size 
·of the territory served or of the volume of work performed. The
bureau may appoint, fix the compensation of, and prescribe the duties
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of - the director of the unemployment compensation division. Such 
appointment shall be made on a nonpartisan merit basis. 

§ 3. AMENDMENT.] That 52-0215 of the North Dakota Re:..
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0215. RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENTS \i\TrrH OTHER STATES
AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.] The bureau n'1ay enter into reciprocal 
arrangements ,vith appropriate and duly authorized agencies of other 
states or of the federal government or both, whereby: 

1. Services performed by an individual for a single employing
unit, which services customarily are performed in more than
one state,· shall be deemed to be services performed entirely
within any one of the states :
a. In which any part of such individual's services is per­

formed; or
b. In which such individual has his residence; or
c.· In which the employing unit maintains a place of busi­

ness if there is in effect as to such services, an election,
approved by the agency charged with the adi11inistration 
of such state's unemployment compensation law, pur-

·suant to which all the services performed by such individ­
ual for such emp]oying unit, are deemed to be entirely
within such state;

2. Potential rights to benefits accumulated under the unem­
ployment compensation laws of one or more states or under
one or more such la,vs of the federal government, or both,
may constitute the basis for the payment of benefits through
a single appropriate agency under terms which the bureau
finds will be fair and reasonable as to all affected interests
and will not result in any substantial Joss to the fund;

3. \i\Tages or services_. upon the basis of which an individual
may become entitled to benefits under an unemployment com­
pensation law of another state or of the federal government,
shall be deemed to be wages for insured work for the pur- ·
pose of determining his rights to benefits under this title,
and wages for insured work, on the basis of which an in­
dividual may become entitled to benefits under this title,
shall be deemed to be wages or services on the basis of
which unemployment compensation under such law of an­
other state or of the federa] government is payable. No such
arrang�ment shall be entered into unless it contains pro­
visions for. reimbursements to the fund for such of the
benefits paid under this title upon the basis of such wages
or services, and provisions for reimbursements from the
fund for such of the compensation paid under such other
-law upon the basis of wages for insured work, as the bnreau



SOCIAL SECURITY CHAPTER 284 377 

finds. will be fair and reasonable as to all affected interests; 
and 

4. Contributions due under this title ,1vith respect to wages for
insured work, for the purposes of sections 52-041 I to 52-0414,
inclusive, shall be deemed to have been paid to the fund as
of the date payment was made as contributions therefore
under another state or federal unemployment compensation
law, but no such arrangement shall be entered into unless it
contains provisions for such reimbursements to the fund of
such contributions and the actual • earnings thereon as the
bureau finds will be fair and reasonable as to all affected
interests.

§ 4. A:\-IENDMENT.J That 52-03or of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0301. UNEMPLOYMENT CoMPENSATION Fmm: MAI�TAIN­
IXG AND AD:\HNJSTERING; \Vt-L-\T CONSTITUTES.] A Special fund, 
separate and apart �from all public moneys or funds of this state, and 
known as the "Unemployment Compensation Fund," shall be main­
tained in the state treasury and shall be administered by the bureau 
exclusively for the purposes of this title. This fund shall consist of: 

I. All contributions collected under this title together ·with any
interest thereon collected pursuant to section 52-041 r ;

2. All fines and penalties collected pursuant to the provisions
of this title;

3. Inte1·est earned upon any moneys in the fund;
4. Any property or securities acquired through the use of

moneys belonging to the fund ; and
· 5. All earnings of such property or securities.

All moneys in the fund shall be mingled and undivided. 

§ 5. AMENDMENT.] That 52-04 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0401. P.\YMENT OF CoNTRrnunoNs Bv EMPLOYER; \\"HEN;
How.] Contributions shall accrue and become payable by each 
employer, for each calendar year in which he is subject to this title, 
with respect to wages for employment. Such contributions shall be­
come due and shall be paid by each employer to the bureau for the 
fund in accordance with such regulations as the bureau may pre­
scribe, and shall not be deducted in whole or in part, from the wages 
of individuals in such employer's employ. In the payment of any 
contributions, a fractional part of a cent shall be disregarded unless 
it amounts to one-half cent or more, in which case it shall be in­
creased to one cent. 

52-0402. R,\TES .-\ND R-\SE OF CoNTBrnunoNs OF \.\!.\GES PAY-
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ADLE BY E.M:LOYER.] Each employer shall pay contributions equal 
to the followmg percentages of wages payable by him with respect to 
employment: 

I. One and eight-tenths percent with respect to employment 
occurring during the calendar year 1937; and 

2. Two and seven-tenths percent with respect to employment
occurring during the calendar years 1938, 1939, and 1940.

52:..0403. RATE AND BASE OP CONTRIBUTIONS m·vVAGES PAID BY 
EMPLOYER.] Each emr,loyer shall pay contributions equal to the 
following percentages of wages paid by him with respect to employ-
ment: 

r. Two and seven-tenths percent with respect to employment
occurring during the calendar year 1941 and during each
calendar year thereafter, except as otherwise provided iri
sections 52-0404 to 52-0410, inclusive; and

2. After December 31, 1941, the percentage shall be determin­
ed pursuant to sections 52-0404 to 52-0410, inclusive.

52-0404. SEPARATE ACCOUNT OF EMPLOYERS CONTRIBUTIONS
KEPT. l The bureau shall maintain a separate account for each 
employer showing his contributions, and shall credit his account 
\'Vith all the contributions paid by him since January I, 1937. The 
provisions of this title shall not be construed to grant any employer 
or individuals in his service prior claims or rights to the amounts 
paid by the employer into the fund. 

52-0405. STANDARD RATE OF CONTRIBUTIONS; REDUCTION OF
RATES.] The standard rate of contributions payable by each em­
ployer shall be two and seven-tenths percent. No employer's rate 
shall be reduced below the standard rate for any succeeding calendar 
year unless and until his a�count has been chargeable with benefits 
throughout the thirty-six-consecutive-calendar-month period ending 
on December thirty-first of the preceding calendar year. 

52-0400. ·v ARIATIONS IN. STANDARD RATE OF CONTRIBUTIONS;
How DETER.MINED.] Variations from the standard rate of contribu­
tions shall be determined in accordance with the following require­
ments: 

1. If the total of all an employer's contributions paid on or
before J a11uary thirty-first of any year subsequent to Decem­
ber thirty-first, 1941, with respect to \-Vages paid by him
prior to the first day of January of that calendar year ex­
ceeds the total benefits which were chargeable to his account
and were paid 01r or before December thirty-first of the
preceding year with respect to weeks of unemployment com­
pensated prior to such first day of January, his contribution
rate for the ensuing calendar year shall be:
a. Two and seven-tenths percent, if such excess is less than

seven percent of his average annual pay roll;
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b. Two and four-tenths percent, if such excess equals or
exceeds seven but is less than eight percent of his aver­
age annual pay roll;

c. Two percent, if such excess equals or exceeds eight but
is less than nine percent of his average annual pay roll;

cl. One and one-half percent, if such excess equals or ex­
ceeds nine percent but is less than ten percent of his
average annual pay roll ;

e. One percent, if such excess equals or exceeds ten per­
cent of his average annual pay roll.

f. Eight-tenths of one percent, if such excess equals or ex­
ceeds twelve percent of his average annual pay roll.

g. One-half of one percent. if such excess equals or ex­
ceeds fifteen percent of his average annual payroll.

2. If the total benefits chargeable against an employers account
for all periods prior to January first of such calendar year,
including benefits paid on or before January first, with re­
spect to weeks of unemployment compensated prior to Jan­
uary first, exceed the total contributions paid by such em­
ployer for the same period, including contributions paid on
or before January thirty-first with respect to wages paid
prior to January first of the same year, his contribution rate
for the ensuing calendar year shall be two and seven-tenths
percent;

3. No employer's rate for the period of twelve months com.: 

mencing January first of any calendar year shall be less
than two and seven-tenths percent unless the total assets of
the fund, excluding contributions not yet paid at the begin­
ning of such calendar year, exceed the total benefits paid
from the fund within the last preceding calendar year ; and
no employer's rate shall be less than two per.cent unless such
assets at such time were at least twice the total benefits paid
from the fund within such last preceding year;

4. No employer's rate shall be reduced below the standard rate
for any calendar year unlt;ss and until he has had pay roll
subject to contribution in each of the three years preceding
the computation date equal �o at least twenty percent of the
highest annual pay roll in th!! three-year period.

52-0407. BENEFITS PAID CHARGEABLE TO ACCOUNTS OF BASE­
PERIOD EMPLOYERS; HO\:v DETERMINED.] Benefits paid to an in­
dividual shall be charged against the accounts of his base-period 
employers. The amount of benefits so chargeable against each base­
period employer's account shall bear the same ratio to the total bene­
fits paid to an individual as the base-period wages paid to the indi­
vidual by such employer bear to the total amount of the base-period 
wages paid to the individual by all his base-period employers. 
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52-0408. REORG,\NIZED EMPLOYING UNITS CoNSlDERED SINGLE.
E:MPLOYING UNIT; \\.'HEN.] For the purpose of establishing bene­
fit experience and fixing· contributions to be paid an employing unit
which in any manner succeeds to or acquired substantially all of the
organization, tracl.e, bttsiness, or the assets thereof. of any employing
unit shall upon request be substituted to the position and aJl rights
of the predecessor employing unit with respect to such predecessor
employing unit's separate account,. actual contributions and benefit
experience, annual pay roll, or otherwise, as if no change with re­
spect to such separate account, contributions and benefit experi­
ence, pay rolls or otherwise had occurred. The bureau upon notifica­
tion thereof shall forthwith transfer to snch succeeding employing
unit all rights, accounts, contributions, benefit experience and all
ratings of such predecessor employing unit in accordance with such
regulations as the bureau may prescribe; provided t_bat if good cause
can be shown to· the bureau why sttch transfer would be inequitable,
the bureau may refuse the same.

52-0409. CLASSIFICATION OF E1wPLOYERs -ro DETER111NE CoN­
TRrnUTIONS; R1-:cULATlONS GovERNING.] For the year 1942 and 
for each calendar year thereafter, the bnreatt shall classify em­
ployers in accordance· with their actual experience in the payment 
of contributions- and ;vvith respect to benefits charged against their 
accounts, with a view to fixing such contribution rates as will re­
flect such benefit· experience. Each employer's rate for any calendar 
year shall be determined on the basis of his record as of January 
first of that calendar year. If, as of the date such classification of 
employers is made, the bureau finds that any employing unit has 
failed to file any report required in connection therewith, or has 
filed a report which the bureau finds incorrect or insufficient, the 
bureau shall make an estimate of the information required from 
st1cb employing mrit on the basis of the best evidence reasonably 
available to the bureau at the time, and shall notify the employing 
unit thereof by registered mail addressed to its last known address. 
Unless such employing unit shall file the report, or a corrected or 
sufficient report, as the case may be, within fifteen clays after the 
mailing of such notice, the bureau shall compute such employing 
unit's rate of contributions on the basis of such estimates and the 
rate thus determined shall be subject to increase but not to reduc­
tion on the basis of subsequently ascertained information. 

52-0410. CoNTRrnUTIONS FOR ENSUING YEAR; NoTIFIC.-\TION
OF; REVIEW OF.] The Bureau shall notify promptly each �mployer 
of his rate of contributions as determined for each ensumg year 
not later than :March thirty-first of such ensuing year. Snch con­
tributions shall be computed pursuant to the provisions of this chap­
ter. Such determination shall become conclusive and binding upon 
the employer unless, within fifteen days afte_r the mailing of the
notice thereof to his last known address, or m the absence of the
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mailing, within fifteen days after the delivery of such notice, the 
employer files an application for review and redetermination, setting 
forth his reasons therefor. If the bureau grants such review. the 
employer shall be notified promptly thereof and shall be granted 
an opportunity for a hearing. but no employer shall have standing, 
in any proceeding involving his rate of contributions or contribu­
tion liability, to contest the chargeability to his account of any bene­
fits paid in accordance with a determination, redetermination, or 
decision pursuant to the provisions of chapter 6 of this title except 
upon the ground that the services on the basis of which such 
benefits were found to be chargeable did not constitute the services 
performed in employment for him and only in the evet1t that he 
was not a party to such determination, redetermination, or decision 
or to any other proceedings under this chapter in which the char­
acter of these services was determined. The employer shall be 
notified prnmptly of the bureau's denial of his application, or of the 
bmeau's redetermination, both of which shall become final' unless 
within fifteen days after the mailing of notice thereof to his last 
known address or in the absence of mailing, within fifteen days 
after delivery of such notice, a petition for judicial review is filed 
in the district conrt of Burleigh County. Any proceeding before 
the court under the terms of this section shall be had· in accordance 
wit!1 the provisions in chapter 6 of this title with respect to court 
review. 

52-0411. CNP.HD CONTRIBUTIONS TO BEs\R INTEREST; INTEREST
Cou,EcTED PAID Iwro UNEMPLOYMENT Co.MPENSATION FuNo.] Con­
tributions unpaid on the elate on which they are due and payable 
as prescribed by the bureau shall bear interest at the rate of one-half 
of one percent per month from and after such date until the pay- • 
ment plus the accrned interest is received by the bureau; except 
that in case of willful failure to file the reports and pay the contri­
butions required by this chapter, there shall be added in addition 
to the interest five per centum of the contributions if the failure is 
for not more than sixty days, with an additional five per centum for 
each additional sixty clays or fraction thereof during which such 
failure coptinues but not exceeding· twenty-five per centum in the 
aggregate; exclusive of interest. The amount added pursuant to the 
provisions of this section shall be collected at the same time and in 
the same manner and as a part of the contributions and shall be 
paid into the unemployment trust fund. 

52-04 I 2. CIVIL ACTION TO COLLECT CONTRIBUTIONS OR INTER­
EST; PRIORITY OF AcnoN ON CALENDAR.] After due notice, if any 
employer defaults in any payment of contributions or interest there­
on, the amount due shall be collected by a civil action in the name 
of the bureau and the employer adjudged in default shall pay the 
cost of such action. Civil ac.tions brought .under this section to col­
lect contributions or interest thereon, from an employer shall be 
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heard by the court at the earliest possible date, and shall be entitled 
to preference upon the calendar of the court over all other civil 
actions except petitions for judicial review under chapter 6 of this 
title and cases arising under the workmen's compensation law of 
this state. 

52-0413. PRIORITY RIGHTS TO CONTRIDUTIONS UPON LEGAL 
D1ssoLUTIONS OR DISTRIBUTIONS.] . In the event of any distribution 
of an employer's assets pursuant to �n order of any court under 
the laws of this state, including any receivership, assignment for the 
benefits of creditors, adjudicated insolvency, composition, or similar 
proceeding, contributions then or thereafter due shall be paid in full 
prior to all other claims except taxes and claims for wages of not 
more than two hundred and fifty dollars to each claimant, earned 
within four months of the commenceri1ent. of the proceeding. In 
the event of an employer's adjudication in bankruptcy, judicially 
confirmed extension proposal, or composition, under the Federal 
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, as amended, contributions then or there­
after due shall be entitled to such priority as is provided in section 
64a of that act, United States Code Title II, section 104b, as 
amended. 

52-0414. ADJUSTMENT AND REFUND OF CoNTRIIWTIONS.] Not
later than one year after the elate on which any contributions or 
interest thereon became due,. if an employer has paid such contribu­
tions or interest thereon shall· make application for an adjustment 
thereof in connection with subsequent contribution payments, or for 
a. refund thereof because such adjustment cannot be made, and the
bureau shall determine that such contributions or interest or any
portion thereof was collected erroneously, the bureau shall allow
such employer to make an adjustment thereof, without interest, in
connection with subsequent contribution payments by him, or if
such adjustment cannot be made, the bureau shall refund said
amount, without interest, from the fund. For like cause and within
the same period, an adjustment or refund may be made on the
bureau's own initiative.

52-0415. REFUND OF MONEYS NOT AUTI-IORIZED BY PROVISIONS
OF TITLE.] Nothing in this title shall be construed to authorize 
any refund of moneys due and payable under the law and regula­
tions in effect at the time such moneys were paid . 

. 52-0416. PERIOD OF LIMITATIONS UPON ASSESSMENT OF CON­
TRIBUTIONS.] The amount of contributions imposed by this title 
shall be assessed within three years after the return was filed, and 
no proceedings in court for the co_llection of_ such con�rilmtious shall
be begun after the expiration of such period; prov1de_d.' . how�ver,
that in the case of a false or fraudulent return, or the w1llrnl failure 
to file a return with intent to evade ·the payment of contributions, 
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the contributions may be assessed or a proceeding in court for the 
collection of such contributions shall be begun at any time. 

52-0417. ADMINISTRATIVE DETERlHNATIONS OF . COVERAGE.]
The division may, upon its own motion or upon application of an 
employing unit� and after notice and opportunity for hear'ing, make 
findings of fact and on the basis thereof, determinations with respect 
to whether an employing unit constitutes an employer and whether 
services performed for or in connection with the business of an em­
ploying unit constitute employment. Appeal from any such deter­
mination may be taken to the bureau within fifteen days after the 
mailing of notice of such findings and determination to the em­
ploying unit, or, in the absence of mailing, within fifteen days after 
the delivery of such notice. Proceedings in such appeals shall be 
had in the same manner as in appeals from a decision of an appeal 
tribunal. A determination of the division, in the absence of appeal 
therefrom, and a determination of the bureau upon an appeal, to­
gether with the record of the proceeding under this section shall be 
admissible in any subsequent proceeding under this title, and if 
supported by substantial evidence an<l in the absence of fraud shall 
be conclusive, except as to errors of law .. upon any employing unit 
which was a party to the proceeding under this section. 

§ 6. AMEND)lENT.) That 52-o60I of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-o6or. Coi'.'orno�s REQUIRED TO BE ELIGIBLE To BENEFITS.]
An unemployed individual shall be eligible to receive benefits with 
respect to any week only if the bureau finds that: 

I. He has made a claim for benefits with respect to such week
in accordance with such regulations as the bureau may
prescribe. 

2. He has registered for work at, and thereafter continued to
report at, an employment office in accordance with such
regulations as the bureau may prescribe, except that the
bureau may, by regulation, waive or alter either or both
of the requirements of this subsection as to individuals
attached to regular jobs and as to such other types of
cases or situations with respect to which it finds that com­
pliance with such requirements would be oppressive, or
would be inconsistent with the purposes of this title; pro­
vided, that no such regt'1lation shall conflict with section
52-06o3 of this title.

3. He is able to work and is available for suitable work and
actively seeking employment; provided,
a. That subject to such limitations and conditions as the

bureau may prescribe an unemployed individual shall not
be ineligible by reason of unavailability for work during
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a period of vocational training in a vocational training 
program maintained by a federal, state or other public 
agency when his unavailability is due solely to require­
ments with respect to attendance at and completion of 
such training. 

b. That any claimant who, because of marital obligations
or approaching marriage, has voluntarily left work for
an indefinite period, to engage in the occupation of a
homemaker, shall be considered unavailable for work
until availability is shown by some evidence in addition
to registration for work and statement of availability,
such as ·(but not limited to) the fact that the conditions
which led to leaving work have terminated; or arrange­
ments have been made for the care of the household by

. _others; or conditions require claimant's contribution to 
the economic support of the household; or the claimant 
has had some work or made efforts to secure work ; 

c. That a woman shall be considered unable to work for
the period of twelve weeks before the anticipated elate
of childbirth and four weeks after childbirth unless it is
shown by facts such· as a licensed physician's certificate
or by her work record during previous periods of preg­
nancy that she is able to work during such period.

4. He has been unemployed for a waiting period of one week.
No week shall be counted as a week of unemployment for
the purposes of this subsection:

a. Unless it occurs within the benefit year which includes
the week with respect to which he claims payment of
benefits, provided, that this requirement shall not inter­
rupt the payment of benefits for consecutive weeks. of
unemployment ;

b. If benefits have been paid with respect thereto;
c. Unless the individual was eligible for benefits with re­

spect thereto as provided in this section and section
52-o602 of this title.

5. He has during his base-period been paid wages for insnrecl
work equal to not less than twenty-eight times his weekly
benefit amount.

§ 7. AMENDMENT.] That 52-06o2 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-o602. DISQUALIFICATION FOR BENEFITS.] An individttal 
shall be disqualified for benefits: 

I. For the week in which he has left his work volnntanly
without good cause and for not more than seven consecu­
tive weeks which immediately follow such ,veek, as deter­
mined according to the ci1�cumstances in each case;
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2. For the week in which he has been discharged for miscon­
duct connected with his work and for not more than the
ten consecutive weeks which immediately follow such week,
as determined according to the circumstances in each case;

3. If he has failed, without good cause, either to apply for
available, suitable work when so directed by the u11e111ploy­
me11t [employment] office or the bureau or to accept suit­
able work when offered him. Such disqualification shall con­
tinue for the week in which such failure occurred and for
not more than the seven consecutive weeks which imme­
cl iately follow such week as determined according to the
circumstances in each case;

4. For any week with respect to which it is found that his
unemployment is due to a stoppage of work which exists
because of a labor dispute at the factory, establishment, or
other premises at which he is or was last employed; pro­
vided that this :;ubsection shall not apply if it is shown that:
a. He is not participating in or directly interested in the

labor dispute which caused the stoppage of work; and
b. He does not belong to a grade or class of workers of

,,._,hich, immecliately before the commencement of the
stoppage, there were members employed at the premises
at which the stoppage occurs, any of whom are partici­
pating in or directly interested in the dispute; provided,
that if in any case separate branches of work, which
are commonly conducted as separate businesses in sepa­
rate premises, are conducted in separate departments of
the same premises, each such department shall, for the
purposes of this snbsection, be deemed to be a separate
factory, establishment, or other premises; and provided
further, that there shall not be deemed to be a stoppage
of work in an\' factorv. establishment. or other premises
unless there sirnll ·be �a· substantial stoppage of work in
each of said factory, establishment or other premises.

;,• For any week with respect to which or a part of which he 
has received or is seeking unemployment benefits under an 
unemployment compensation law of another state or of ·the 
Cnite<l States, provided, that if the appropriate agency of 
such other state or of the United States finally determines 
that he is not entitled to such unemployment benefits, this 
disqualification shall not apply. 

6. For any week of unemployment if such individual has left
his most recent work for the purposes of attending an edu­
cational institution; or if the individual is a student regis­
tered for full attendance at and is regularly attending an
established school, college or university, or is on vacation
within the school term; provided, however, that this dis-
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qualification shall not apply if such individual is .. unem­
ployed through no fault of his own and is attending school 
only because of lack of ,vork and is willing to quit school to 
accept full-time work. 

7. For any week in which he is partially or totally unemployed
by reason of a disciplinary suspension of not more than
thirty days by his employer for misconduct conne.cted with
his employment, and the bureau so finds.

8 .. For one year from the date on which such individual has 
made a false statement for the purposes of obtaining bene­
fits to which he was not la\.vfully entitled. Provided, how­
ever, that this disqualification shall not apply to cases in 
which it shall appear to the satisfaction of the bureau that 
the said false statement was made by reason of a mistake 
or misunderstanding of law or of facts without fraudulent 
intent. 

The waiting period. described in secfion 52-0602 [52-0601] of 
. this title shall be required to be served after the expiration of the 

disqualification herein mentioned. 

§ 8. AMENDMENT.] That 52-0604 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0604·. AMOUNTS OF BENEFITS; TAnm.] An individual's 
weekly benefit amount shall be· the amount appearing in Column B 
in the table in this section on the line on which, in Column A of 
such table, there appears the total ·wages paid to such individual 
for insured work in that quarter of his base period in which such 
total wages were highest. 

Colµmn A Column B Column C Column D 

Wages paid in \�Teekly Qualifying .Maximum 
highest quarter penefit wages 111 total benefits 
of base period amount base period in benefit year 

$ 35.00 - l 15.00 $ 5.00 $140.00 $roo.oo 
IIS,Ol - 138.00 6.oo 168.00 120.00 

I 38.0I - 161 .00 7.00 196.00 140.00 
16.r.or - 184.00 8.oo 224.00 160.00 
184.01 - 207.00 9.00 252.00 180.00 
207.01 - 230.00 I0.00 280.00 200.00 

230.01 - 253.00 Jl.00 308.00 220.00 

253.01 - 276.00 12.00 336.00 240.00 
276.or - 299.00 13.00 364.00 260.00 
299.01 - 322.0Q 14.00 392.00 280.00 
322.01 - 345.00 15.00 420.00 300.00 
345.01 - 368.00 16.00 448.00 320.00 
368.01 - 391.00 17.00 476.00 340.00 
391.01 - 414.00 18.00 504.00 360.00 

414.01 - 437.00 19.00 532.00 380.00 
437.01 and over 20.00 560.00 400.00. 
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§ 9. AMENDMENT.] That 52-0605 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0005. DURATION OF BENEFITS.] Any otherwise eligible in­
dividual shall be entitled during any benefit year to a total amount 
of benefits equal to twenty times his weekly benefit amount. 

§ IO. ·AMENDMENT.] That 52-0616 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and . re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-o616. REDlnER.MINATIONS MADE IlY DIVISION; vVHEN;
NOTICE.] The division may reconsider a determination of a claim 
whenever it finds : 

I. That an error in computation or identity has occurred in
connection therewith; or

2. That wages of the claimant pertinent to such determination
but not considered in connection therewith have been newly
<liscovered ; or

3. That benefits have been allowed or denied or the amount·
of benefits fixed on the basis of a misrepresentation of facts.

Xo such redetermination shall be made after one year from the 
clay of the original determination, except that a reconsidered deter­
mination involving a finding that benefits have been allowed . or 
denied or the amount of benefits fixed on the basis of nondisclosure 
or misrepresentations of fact may be made within two years from 
the date of the determination. Notice of any such redetermination 
shall be given promptly to the parties entitled to the notice or original 
determination, and in the manner prescribed in section 52-0612. 

§ 11. A?.rnNDMENT.] That 52-o617 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0617. APPEAL FROM REDETERl\HN.•\TION; REGULATIONS Gov­
ERN'ING.] If the amount of benefits is increased upon . such re­
determination, an appeal from the redetermination, solely with re­
spect to the matters involved .in such increase, may be filed in the 
manner and subject to the limitations provided in this chapter. If 
the amount of benefits is decreased upon such redetermination, the 
matters involved in such decrease shall be subject to review in 
coimection with an appeal from any determination upon a subsequent 
claim for benefits which may be affected in amount or duration by 
such redetermination. Subject to the same limitations and for the 
same reasons, the division may reconsider the determination in any 
case in which the finah decision has been rendered by an appeal 
tribunal; the bureau, or a court, and may apply to that body or 
court which rendered such final decision to issue a revised decision. 

§ 12. AMENDMENT.] That 52-o627 of the North Dakota Re-
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vised Code of 1943 is hereby 3:mendecl and. re-�11acted to read as 
follows: 

52-0627. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION; PETITION FOR;
FILING PETITION.] \�lithin the time specified in section 52-0619, 
the bureau, or any party to proceedings before the bureau, may 
obtain a judicial review thereof by filing in the district court of 
Burleigh County a petition for a review of such decision and in such 
proceeding any other party to the proceeding before the bureau shall 
be made a party respondent. The petition for review shall be veri­
fied and shall state the grounds upon vvhich such review is sought. 
The bureau shall be deemed to be a party to any such proceeding. 
If the bureau is a party respondent the petition shall be served 
upon it by leaving with it or its chairman or any other representa­
tive as it may designate for that purpose, as many copies of the 
petition as there are respondents. \•\Tith its answer or petition, the 
bureau shall certify and file with the court a verified copy of the 
record of the case, including all documents and papers and a tran­
script of all testimony taken in the matter, together with the bureau's 
findings, conclusions, and decision therein. Upon the filing of a 
petition for review by the bureau or upon the service of the petition 

· upon it, the bureau forthwith shall send by registered mail to each
other party to the proceeding a copy of such petition, and such
mailing shall be deemed to be completed service upon all such par­
ties. In any proceeding under this section the findings of the bureau
as to the facts, if supported by· evidence and in the absence of
fraud, shall be conclusive and the jurisdiction of said court shall
be confined to questions of law. Such proceedings shall be heard
by the court and shall be given· precedence over all other civil cases
except cases arising under the workmen's compensation statute of
this state. An appeal may be taken from the decision of the district
court of Burleigh County to the supreme court of the State of
North Dakota in the same manner as is provided in civil cases.
Upon the final termination of such judicial proceeding, the bureau
shall enter an order in accordance with the mandate of the court.

§ 13. A:i\-IENDMENT.] That ·52-0702 of the North Dakota Re­
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

52-0702. DEFINITIONS.] In this chapter, unless the context
or subject matter otherwise requires:_ 

I. "Military service" means active service in the United St�tes
army, navy, marine corps, or coast guard, or any orga111zecl
branch thereof, or similar branches of the military or naval
forces of the allies of the United States;

2. "\h/ar service claimant" means an individual who entered
militarv service after October r, 1940, and who continued
in sucl1 service for not less than thirty consecutive days.
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and whose military service ,vas tenninated before July 1, 
1947, and who. at some time within eighteen months after 
the last day of such active service has filed a claim for 
benefits under this chapter; 

3. '"Benefit year" means the one-year period beginning on the
clay on which a claimant files a claim for benefits under
this chapter and is found to be eligible for payment of
benefits. Any ,:var service claimant who had a current bene­
fit year at the time of his entry into military service may
elect to continue such benefit year for the period beginning
on the day on which he files a claim for. benefits under this
chapter, and continuing thereafter for as long a period a.s
the benefit year current at the time of his entry· into mili­
tary service had to run ;

4. ·• Base period" shall be the four completed calendar quarters
prior to his entry into military service plus any uncompleted
calendar quarter prior to such entry.

Approved March IO, 1945. 

CHAPTER 285 

S. B. No. 182 

Introduced by Senators Day, Brunsdale and Page 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION LAW, AMENDMENT 

An Act To amend and re-enact subsection 17 of Section 52-0101 of the 
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 defining the term "agricultural 
labor" in the unemployment compensation law. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislatfr .. •e Assembly of the State of N ort!, 
Da!wta: 

§ r. .AMEND1-rENT.] That subsection r7 of Section 52-0101
of the N"orth Dakota Revised Code of 1943 be amended and re­
enacted to read as follows: 

52-oro1. Subsection 17: "Agricultural Labor" inclpcles all
service performed : 

a. On a farm, �n the employ of any person, in connection
with cultivating the soil, or raising or harvesting any agricultural 
or horticultural commodity, including the raising, shearing, feeding, 
caring for, training, and management of livestock, and the raising 
of and .caring for bees, poultry, and fur-bearing animals and wildlife; 

b. In the employ of the owner or tenant or other operator
of a farm, in connection with the operation, management, conser­
vation, improvement. or maintenance of such farm and its tools and 
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equipment, or in salvaging timber or clearing land of brush and 
other debris left by a hurricane, it the major. part of such service 1s

performed on a farm ; 
c. In connection with the production or harvesting of maple

sugar or maple syrup or any commodity defined as an agricultural 
commodity in section 15 (g) of the Federal Agricultural 1\ilarketing 
Act, as amended, or in connection with the raising or harvesting 
of mushrooms, the hatching of poultry, or in connection with the 
operation or maintenance of ditches, canals, reservoirs, or waterways 
used exclusively for supplying and storing water for farming pur­
poses; and 

d. In handling, planting, drying, packing, packaging, process­
ing, freezing, grading, storing, or delivering to storage or to mar­
ket or to a carrier for transportation to market, any agricultural 
or horticultural commodity; but only if such service is performed 
as an incident to ordinary· farming operations or, in the case of 
fruits and vegetables, as an incident to preparations of such fruits 
and vegetables for market. Nor shall such service on fruits and 
vegetables be deemed other than "agricultural labor" by reason of 
the employer being partly or ·wholly a commercial handler of the 
commodity, or by reason of the "market" for· which the same is 
being prepared is for seed or further processing, or because the 
operations are not incident to farming operations. The provisions 
of this paragraph shall not be deemed to be applicable with respect 
to service perfonned in connection with commercial canning o.r 
commercial freezing or in connection ,,1.rith any agricultural or horti­
cultural commodity after -its delivery to a terminal market for dis­
tribution for consumption. As used in this subsection, the term 
"farm" includes stock, dairy, poultry, fruit, fur-bearing animal, and 
truck farms, plantations, ranches, nurseries, ranges, greenhouses or 
other similar structures used primarily for the raising of agricul­
tural or horticultural commodities, and orchards. 

Approved March ro, 1945. 
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